
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2018 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 - CIVIC SUITE 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Suzannah Clarke (Chair) 
Simon Hooks (Vice-Chair) 
Peter Bernards 
Liam Curran 
Brenda Dacres 
John Paschoud 
Sue Hordijenko 
Luke Sorba 
Joyce Jacca 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Janet Senior 
Acting Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 13 February 2018 

  
For further information please contact:  
Giorga McBirney Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 0208 314 7118 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.  

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must : 

 tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts 

 only focus cameras / recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those 
members of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid 
other areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public 
may be sitting.  

 ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, then 
the Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
hua Ogunleye - Committee Coordinator, Geoff 
Whittington – Planning Service, Catherine Patterson - 
Highways Service,  
 

APOLOGIES:  
Helen Klier, Joyce Jacca, 

1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest. 

2. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (C) held on 12th October 2017 were discussed. 
Councillors raised the following amendments need to be made. 

 

It should be noted that in Item 5 Councillor Clarke questioned why the original roof design 
and height would not be retained to avoid disruption to the streetscene.  

 

It should be corrected, in Item 3 Councillor Hordijenko was recorded as seconding the motion 
but her vote was not recorded. 

 

It should be corrected in Item 5 it was recorded that Councillor Bell moved a motion this was 
not the case as Councillor Bell no longer sits on Planning Committee C. The minutes should 
be amended to reflect the correct mover. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

It was agreed that corrections should be made to accurately reflect the committee’s proceeding. 

 

3. SYDENHAM GAS HOLDER STATION, BELL GREEN, LONDON, SE26 4PX (Item 3 on 
the agenda) 

 
The presenting officer Michael Forrester outlined the details of the scheme.  
The application seeks consent for the demolition of the existing gasholders and associated 
equipment, and a comprehensive redevelopment that would include the construction of retail and 
commercial units, together with the construction of a 2-storey depot and compound area for Southern 
Gas Network (SGN).  
  
The largest unit (A) would be centrally located directly to the rear of Livesey Hall (a Grade II Listed 
Building.) The A1 retail unit is currently planned to be operated by Aldi, and would deliver up to 50 
jobs. A loading bay area would be sited to the rear, with 100 car-parking spaces to the south. 
Two smaller single-storey  commercial units (B and C) would lie to the southern edge of the site 
fronting Alan Pegg Place, set within a h
[...]
traints that have dictated the site layout, factors in 
managing traffic movement and impact on neighbouring streets, how the SCOOT system works and 
job creation.  

The Committee received verbal representation from the objectors Alice Evans a Perry Vale residents 
and a member These Streets Belong To Us and Barry Milton of the Sydenham Society. Objectors 
raised concern to the loss of the gasholders that forms part of the street historical character. The 
proposed retail unit would be inappropriate for the site and would the proposed scale would breach 
the Core Strategy limits for retail floorspace. The proposed retail development would give rise to 
increased air pollution concerns arising from greater levels of vehicle movement and stopping within 

Page 6



 

the area. The proposed scheme has no architectural merit that is complementary to the character of 
the grade two listed building and should be refused.  
 
The objectors received question from Councillors Hooks, and Curran in reference to traffic and air 
pollution and whether they would support alternative forms of development.  

Barry Milton explained the objectors would like to see a positive development on the site and 
would welcome housing development that complement the existing gas stores.  
 
At 21:15 the chair advised members of the public in the audience that the Items 6 and 7 on 
the agenda would not be heard due to the meeting overrunning. 
 
Councillor Allan Hall addressed committee under standing orders and explained the proposed 
development should be refused for the following reasons. The development would be inappropriate 
for the context due to its close proximity to the existing grade two listed building.  The listed building 
has a high architectural merit and quality and the proposed development would compromise this. 
 

Following deliberation by Councillors, Councillor Paschoud moved a motion to reject the 
officer’s recommendation to grant planning permission, for the following reasons. 
 

1. The proposed development by reason of its mass, siting and design would result in a 
detrimental impact on the setting of the nearby Grade II listed Livesey Hall.  

 
2. The proposed development’s traffic output impact would result in a detrimental form of 

development that would result in harmful impact on highways 
 

3. The proposal would be considered as overdevelopment of the proposed site and 
would be contrary to the Core Strategy and would adversely impact the neighbouring 
town centre 

 
4. The increased vehicle movement would adversely harm air quality and compromise 

the air quality for nearby residents.  
 
 It was seconded by Councillor Dacres. 
 

FOR:  Councillors Clarke, Bernards, Curran, Paschoud, Dacres, Hordijenko, Hooks 
and Sorba 

Motion was passed unanimously.  

 

4. LAND ADJACENT TO 26 MARNOCK ROAD, LONDON, SE4 1EU (Item 4 on the 
agenda) 

 
The presenting officer Michael Forrester outlined details of the proposal as the demolition of 
the two existing garage blocks (for 11 vehicles) on land to the west of 26 Marnock Road to 
facilitate the construction of six, three storey, four-bedroomed terraced houses. 
 
The presenting officer answered questions from Councillors Paschoud, Hooks and Curran 
with regard to separation distances, overshadowing impacts, and access into the existing 
flats.   
 

Page 7



 

The Committee received verbal representation from the project’s Architect Phillip Hanley and the 
Lewisham Homes project Manager Kelvin Barker. Mr Hanley gave details of the development the 
development and how the site would be managed. The application was made by Lewisham Homes 
on behalf of the Council. The application site is located on the south side of Marnock Road, and also 
south of the railway line running from Crofton Park to Catford stations and North West of the junction 
with Brockley Grove and Crofton Park Road. Marnock Road is one-way with traffic travelling in a 
north-western direction. 
 
The sit
[...]
on to accept the 
officer’s recommendation and additional condition to grant planning permission. It was 
seconded by Councillor Paschoud. 
 

FOR:  Councillors Clarke, Bernards, Jacca, Bernards, Paschoud, Hordijenko, Dacres 
and Sorba 

Motion was passed unanimously.  

 
5. 165 UPPER BROCKLEY ROAD, LONDON, SE4 1TG (Item 5 on the agenda) 
 
The presenting officer Michael Forrester outlined details of the proposal as the application is the 
second minor material amendment to the originally approved planning permission from 2014. The 
first amendment (2015) altered the internal layout, massing and window locations. The current 
proposal intends to increase the massing of the building but the internal layout, and window locations 

Page 8



 

remain the same as the first amended proposal. The design has remained consistent throughout in 
terms of materials.  
 

The presenting officer answered questions from Councillors Paschoud, Hooks, Sorba and 
Curran.  
 
The Committee received verbal representation from the application’s agent Mr Andrew Blades. Mr 
Blades gave details of the site’s history, and an overview as to what the scheme hope to achieve.   
 

The applicant received answered questions from Councillors Sorba, Paschoud and Curran 
with regard to the need to increase the height of the building and which alterations had been 
carried out to the windows. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from the objector James Tilly a neighbour and Chris 
Johnson of the Brockley Society. Objectors raised the following concern of increased overlooking 
from the revised window arrangements. The objector requested conditions to secure the south side 
windows to be obscured glazed fixed shut and retained in perpetuity. 
 
Members sought clarity on the interpretation of previous condition which required a window to be 
opaque glazed to establish is a translucent glazed windows would be acceptable.  
 

Following deliberation by Councillors Paschoud moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation with addition of the proposed condition, and grant planning permission. It 
was seconded by Councillor Hooks. 
 

FOR:  Councillors Dacres, Paschoud, Hooks  

AGAINST:  Councillor Clarke, Bernards, Hordijenko, Curran, Sorba 

RESOLVED:   The motion was defeated 

The legal service officer Paul Clough, noted it might not be possible to add a condition to the 
proposed windows as it was not certain when the south elevation windows were approved. 

Following deliberation by Councillors, Councillor Curran moved a motion to defer the 
application until more information concerning the windows in question had been submitted to 
officers. It was seconded by Councillor Hordijenko. 

 

FOR:  Councillors Bernards, Clarke; Paschoud, Dacres, Hordijenko, Sorba and 
Curran  

AGAINST:  Councillor Hooks 

RESOLVED:   The motion was passed 

 

The meeting ended at 22:50pm.        Chair Suzannah Clarke 

     

   
23rd November 2017 

 
Page 9



 

 

Page 10



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title 165 UPPER BROCKLEY ROAD SE4 1TG 

Ward Brockley 

Contributors John Miller 

Class PART 1 22 February 2018 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/17/103945 
 
Application dated 06.10.2017 
 
Applicant Bolans Architects on behalf of Klear Limited. 
 
Proposal An application submitted under section 73A of the Town 

& Country Planning Act 1990 for a minor-material 
amendment to application reference DC/14/88637 (as 
amended by DC/15/91814) for the construction of a part 
single, part two-storey three bedroom house with 
associated landscaping and provision of bins and 
bicycle stores on land south of Upper Brockley Road 
SE4 (sited to the rear of 163 Upper Brockley Road). In 
order to allow for: 

A. Increased massing of the building 

 
 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. Statement in support of amendments to approved 

scheme received 6 September 2017; 
BA16546AE101 Rev A; BA16546AP102; 
BA16546AP103; BA16546AP104; BA16546AE102 
Rev B  
 
 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  DC/104/161/TP 

(2) Core Strategy (2011) Development 
Management Local Plan (2014) 

(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation Brownfield Site 

Brockley Conservation Area 
Article 4 

  

Screening N/A 

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 The application was presented at Planning Committee C on 23 November 2017, 

were Members resolved that the decision be deferred pending further details. 
Members requested that additional information be supplied regarding the non-
opening blank opaque recesses on the south elevation facing Geoffrey Road with 
specific regards to; 

a) The definition of opaqueness; 
b) Whether or not an opening mechanism is in place and;  

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 

c) Whether previous proposals allowed for an opening window in the third 
bedroom  and if the third bedroom had  non–opening windows, would it 
comply with Building Regulations 

 
1.2 A copy of the original committee report is provided in Appendix A.  

 
2.0 Planning Considerations 

 
Provided below is further site history regarding the windows and reponses on 
each of the three deferral reasons and responses from the applicant. 
 

2.1 The original permission (DC/14/88637) approved December 2014 contained blank 
and opaque recesses on the south elevation of the building facing towards 161 
Upper Brockley Road. The Minor Material Amendment (DC/15/091814) 
application was approved in September 2015 with the same ‘blank and opaque 
recesses’ albeit in a different location concentrated to the eastern side of the 
building to accommodate a third single bedroom. These were conditioned to be 
obscure glazed and fixed shut. A condition removing the Permitted Development 
rights on the windows was also added.  

 
2.2 The recesses in question were subject to enforcement action (EN/16/00277) for 

which a case was opened in September 2016. The subject of enforcement was 
that the recesses on the south elevation were in fact opening, whereas the 
previo
[...]

 
Applicant Evelyn Court LLP 
 
Proposal The alteration and conversion of six vacant 

commercial units (Use Class B1a) into 1 x one 
bedroom, 6 x two bedroom and 1 x three 
bedroom self-contained flats, together with the 
provision of 4 car parking and 17 cycle spaces. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. TP/100 Rev B; TP/104 Rev B; TP/105 Rev A; 

TP/106 Rev E; TP/107 Rev E; TP/109 Rev D; 
TP/110 Rev E; TP/112; TP/113 Rev A; TP/115 
Rev A; TP/116 Rev A; TP/117 Rev A; TP/118 
Rev C; TP/119 Rev C;TP/120 Rev C; TP/121 
Rev C; Site Location Plan; Acoustic 
Assessment; Design & Access Statement rev. v. 
6; Flood Risk Assessment; Marketing Report & 
Appraisal; Revised Daylighting Report; Revised 
Sustainability & Energy Statement; Transport 
Statement Recived 28th September 2017 
 
TP/103 Rev J Received 22nd November 2017 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File DE/134/D/TP 

(2) Core Strategy (June 2011) 
(3) Development Management Local Plan 

(November 2014) 
(4) London Plan (March 2016) 

 
Designation None 

  

Screening N/A 

 
1.0 Property/Site Description 

 
1.1 The application site lies on the south west side of the western section of Childers 

Street between the junctions with Gosterwood Street and Etta Street. The site is 
approximately 0.49 hectares and is occupied by a six storey high block of 
commercial and residential units, which rises to nine storeys high on the junction 
with Rolt Street. 
 

1.2 This application specifically refers to commercial units 1-6 within Blocks 1 and 3, 
which are at either end of the building and separated by Block 2 and the hard 

Page 37

Agenda Item 4



 

DC/17/103827 
The Arches, Childers Street, London, SE8 5PL 

landscaped area providing vehicular and cycle parking. Cycle Quietway 1 runs to 
the north west of the site underneath the bridge of the railway viaduct, which 
houses commercial units in its arches. Adjacent to Donovan House to the north-
west is a recently built development on the site of the former William House 
comp
[...]
nits at The 
Arches Childers Street SE8 into 2 one bedroom and 7 two bedroom self-
contained flats, together with the provision of 4 car parking and 18 cycle spaces. 
Withdrawn. 
 

3.0 Current Planning Application 
 

3.1 The current application proposes the alteration and conversion of six vacant 
commercial units (Use Class B1a) into 1 x one bedroom, 6 x two bedroom and 1 x 
three bedroom self-contained flats. 
 

3.2 Flats 1-5 would be located within Block 1 with Flats 6-8 in Block 3. All would have 
frontage onto Childers Street and their own external amenity space to the rear. 
The total internal floor space of each unit is as follows: 
 
Flat 1 (2b4p): 138.375m² 
Flat 2 (3b6p): 136.32m² 

Page 38



 

DC/17/103827 
The Arches, Childers Street, London, SE8 5PL 

Flat 3 (2b4p): 100.28m² 
Flat 4 (2b4p): 81.3m² 
Flat 5 (2b3p): 65.865m² 
Flat 6 (2b3p): 65.34m² 
Flat 7 (2b4p): 84.685m² 
Flat 8 (1b2p): 100.155m² 
 

3.3 This application also includes the provision of new entrances to the front elevation 
of each unit comprising aluminium doors and windows, a rendered panel, cedar 
panelling and steel fences and gates for access to the rear for the future 
residents. Replacement rear doors leading out onto private external amenity 
areas and rear windows facing onto the commercial units within the arches would 
also be installed. Brick walls would form the boundaries between amenity spaces. 
 

3.4 Four car parking spaces within the wider development are to be allocated for the 
proposed flats and 17 cycle parking spaces would also be provided. 
 

4.0 Consultation 
 

4.1 No pre-application advice was sought prior to this particular application. 
 

4.2 The Council’s consultation met the minimum statutory requirements and those 
required by the Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement. 
 

4.3 A site notice was displayed and letters were sent to 130 local addresses (including 
those who submitted comments on the previous scheme), Evelyn Ward 
Councillor
[...]
ommunity-
Infrastructure-Levy.aspx 
 
The applicant is advised that the implementation of the proposal will require 
approval by the Council of a Street Naming & Numbering application. Application 
forms are available on the Council's web site. 
 
The applicant is requested to inform future occupiers to register with their 
Floodline Warnings Direct service so that they may prepare themselves in the 
case of a flood event. 

Page 56



THE ARCHES, CHILDERS STREET, LONDON, SE8 5PL Site Map 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title 34 Southbook Road, London, SE12 8LL 

Ward Lee Green 

Contributors Alfie Williams 

Class PART 1 22 FEBRUARY 2018 

 

Reg. Nos. (A) DC/17/104697 
 
Application dated 22 November 2017 
 
Applicant Julie Morrison 
 
Proposal The construction of a two storey infill extension 

to the rear of 34 Southbrook Road SE12 
 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 244_P2_001; 244_P2_002; 244_P2_003; 

244_P2_004; 244_P2_100; 244_P2_101; 244_ 
P2_102; 244_P2_103; 244_P2_104; 
244_P2_105; 244_P2_106; Site Location Plan & 
Heritage Statement 
 

 
Background Papers (1) This is Background Papers List 

(2) Case File LE/400/34/TP  
(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation [Core Strategy, Site Allocations Local Plan] - 

Existing Use 
  

 
2.0 Property/Site Description   

2.1     The application site is a two storey detached Victorian dwelling house. The 
property is located on the northern side of Southbrook Road in a predominantly 
residential area. The building is constructed from London stock bricks with timber 
windows and a slate roof. To the rear, the property has an existing conservatory 
infilling the side return and a small rear projection. 

2.2 The property is located within the Lee Manor Conservation Area and was build in 
the late Victorian era. Southbrook Road is characterised by similar buildings to the 
application site with large double fronted building with a pair of canted bay 
windows on the front elevation and wide deep front gardens. 

2.3 The property is subject to an Article 4 Direction but is not listed.  

3.0 Planning History 

3.1 DC/06/62665 - Lawful Development Certificate issued in respect of the 
construction of a conservatory to the rear of the property. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



 

 

3.2 DC/08/69603 – Planning permission granted for the replacement of the existing 
roof tiles to two bay windows to the front elevation of 34 Southbrook Road SE12, 
together with a reduction in the gradient. 

3.3 DC/17/103029 – Planning permission granted for the construction of a single 
storey extension to the rear of 34 Southbrook Road SE12, together with the 
construction of a chimney and the installation of a replacement double glazed 
Crittal window in the side elevation. 

3.4 Applications for similar developments on Southbrook Road are also of relevance 
to this application. In 2011, planning permission (DC/11/76925) was granted for 
the construction of an extension at first floor level to the rear of 29 Southbrook 
Road. In 2017, planning permission (DC/17/99901) was granted for the 
construction of an infill double storey extension to the rear of 25 Southbrook Road. 

4.0 Current Planning Applications 

The Proposals 

4.1 The construction of a two storey infill extension to the rear elevation. The ground 
floor element of the extension would be built on the footprint of the existing 
conservatory and would measure 5.46m in depth with a width of 4.36m. Officers 
note that the ground floor infill extension was granted permission as part of 
application DC/17/103029. 

4.2 The first floor extension would be set back slightly from the ground floor extension 
measuring 4.87m in depth with a width of 3.86m. The extension would have a 
monopitched roof with a projecting gable to the rear. The roof would have a 
maximum height of 6.21m from ground level sloping to eaves 5.15m above the 
ground. 

4.3 The ex

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Thursday, 22 February 2018 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Suzannah Clarke (Chair), Peter Bernards, John Paschoud, 
Sue Hordijenko and Luke Sorba 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  OFFICERS: Helen Milner (Presenting Officer) and Richard 
McEllistrum – Planning Service, Paula Young- Legal Services and Georgia McBirney – 
Committee Co-ordinator  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Liam Curran and Councillor Brenda 
Dacres 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declaration on interests.  

 
2. Minutes 

 
Members approved the minutes for Planning Committee (C) held on 23rd 
November 2017.  

 
3. 165 UPPER BROCKLEY ROAD, LONDON, SE4 1TG 

 
The Presenting Officer outlined the details of the proposal and that the application 
was originally presented at Planning Committee C on the 23 November 2017, 
members resolved that the decision be deferred pending the submission of further 
information. The further information supplied was in regards to the non-opening 
blank opaque recesses on the south elevation facing towards the garden of 161 
Upper Brockley Road. Specifically information regarding the definition of 
opaqueness, whether an opening mechanism is in place or not and whether the 
previous proposal allowed for an opening window in the third bedroom and 
whether it would comply with building regulations.  
A new condition relating to the glazed panels/windows was also proposed by the 
Presenting Officer to be attached to a permission if approved.  
The Presenting Officer answered questions from Councillors Clarke and Hooks in 
regards whether the proposed condition can be amended to include levels 4-5 of 
opaqueness, the presenting officer explained that the proposed condition could be 
amended.  
The Committee received verbal representation from David Alabi from AATP on 
behalf of the applicants and highlighted that he believes the application now 
addresses the concerns raised.  
The Committee received verbal representations from James Titley a resident and 
Chris Johnson from the Brockley Society who handed out a print out to members 
containing his objection and fire safety documentation. James Titley outlined the 
history of the application site and states the south elevation should be as approved 
on the original application. Chris Johnson raised concerns over whether the 
proposed glazing would pass building regulations.  



 

 
 
 

2 

Members asked for clarification on whether the proposal would comply with 
building regulations. The Presenting Officer stated the passing of planning 
permission does not overcome the requirement for building regulations consent.  
Members asked Mr Titley about the building not being built to plan and difficulties 
with Thames Water. Councillor Clarke explained that these questions do not relate 
to the current application and that there are other courses of action available to Mr 
Titley if the application has been built in accordance with the plans.  
Councillor Sophie McGeevor spoke under standing orders, questioning that if the 
building had not already been built she doubts that it would be approved. 
Councillor McGeevor also explained the impact of the building on the Brockley 
Conservation Area and that the south elevation is contrary to what was originally 
approved. Councillor McGeevor asked for the condition to be strengthened.  
Councillor Hooks moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation with the 
additional condition being amended, it was seconded by Councillor Jacca.  
Members voted as follows:  
FOR: Councillors Hooks, Jacca, Clarke, Bernards, Paschoud, Hordijenko and 
Sorba.  
RESOLVED: That the application DC/17/103945 be accepted with the additional 
condition to be amended to include level of glazing.  
Planning Officer Richard McEllistrum left the committee. 
 

4. THE ARCHES, CHILDERS STREET, LONDON, SE8 5PL 
 
The Presenting Officer outlined the details of the proposal for the alteration and 
conversion of six vacant commercial units (Use Class B1) into 1 x one bedroom, 6 
x two bedroom and 1 x three bedroom self-contained flats, together with the 
provision of 4 car parking spaces and 17 cycle spaces.  It was highlighted that 
there is no policy site designation, although noted that previously as part of the 
UDP there was a designation as an employment site, but the site has since been 
de-designated.  
 
The Presenting Officer detailed the consultation that had been undertaken and 
that this had resulted in four objections being received. The objections were 
outlined to members. The Planning Officer also detailed the comments received as 
outlined in section 4.5 of the report.  
 
The Presenting Officer noted that they received correspondence from an individual 
on the 22nd February 2018 stating that they were seeking to buy the units. It was 
explained by the Presenting Officer that as this email was only received on the 
22nd February no consideration of these comments had been given in the report, 
but that the submitted marketing report had been used in the assessment of the 
application. The Presenting Officer also highlighted that alternative commercial 
uses for the units cannot be considered as they do not form part of the application 
proposal.  
 
The Planning Officer stated that as documentation has been submitted to address 
specific conditions proposed and as such pre-commencement conditions would be 
amended to compliance conditions if permission were to be granted.  
 
The Presenting Officer answered questions from Councillors Sorba and Jacca in 
regards to the de-designation of the site and whether the site can be re-designated 



 

 
 
 

3 

and how long the process would take. The Planning Officer stated that it can take 
several years and that the application must be considered against current policy.  
 
The Presenting Officer answered questions from Councillor Paschoud in regards 
to why the scheme was approved with B1 units in the first place, and whether the 
proposed accommodation would be of an acceptable standard and also raised 
concern about units fronting the street and the amenity space. It was stated by the 
planning officer the proposed units would exceed floor to ceiling height standards, 
some units are 10-20sqm larger than the requirements and that proposed 
additional openings would improve light and outlook. The Planning Officer 
explained that as the street is residential in nature so is not a hostile environment 
and the appropriate materials can soften the façade.  
 
Councillor Hooks asked if the units can only be marketed as B1. The Presenting 
Officer stated that the units have only be marketed as B1 as that is what they have 
consent for and there is no requirement to market them for none B1 uses. 
The Presenting Officer answered questions from Councillor Clarke in regards to 
whether residential units are proposed in block two and whether a plan of the 
proposed frontage is available. It was confirmed by the Planning Officer that 
residential units are not proposed in block two and an elevation of the frontage 
was displayed.  
 
The Committee received verbal representations from Simon Fowler of Bilfinger 
GVA and from Paul Hensher, the owner of the units. Simon Fowler clarified that a 
daylight and sunlight assessment was submitted and describes the proportion of 
glazing on the front elevation and the marketing of the units. Paul Hensher 
explained that the intention was to use the units as offices but highlighted that the 
size of the units and distance from the station has contributed to the unsuccessful 
letting of the units. Paul Hensher expanded on the objection received from a 
potential buyer and stated that he contacted the potential buyer by email in March 
2016 and has not had a response.  
 
Councillor Hooks asked why the units had only been marketed as offices and why 
haven’t other commercial uses been proposed. Paul Hensher stated he did not 
believe other commercial uses would be suitable in relation to the existing 
residential units in the floors above and that the units are too large for retail units. 
Paul Hensher and Simon Fowler clarified that the marketing was in line with policy. 
Councillor Hooks asked what engagement was done with Deptford Folk prior to 
the submission of the application, Simon Fowler stated that none was taken as the 
purpose of the planning process is for the Council to undertake consultation.  
 
Councillor Paschoud asked Paul Hensher if he owned the whole building, Paul 
Hensher stated he has a 900 year lease for the ground floor units and car parking 
area. Councillor Sorba asked whether Paul Hensher was involved in the original 
planning application and why were the units purchased if he was aware of 
difficulties with marketing. Paul Hensher stated he owns other offices in the 
immediate area and had misinterpreted the demand in the area. Councillor Clarke 
(Chair) said questions should be specific to the application in hand.  
 
Councillor Clarke asked about the proposed windows on front elevation, Simon 
Fowler passed around coloured copies of the proposed front elevation and window 



 

 
 
 

4 

details.  Councillor Clarke asked for clarification on the flood risk concern and the 
Planning Officer stated the Environment Agency agrees with evidence submitted 
by the applicant.  
 
The Committee received verbal representations from Trina Lynskey of 
DeptfordFolk, a handout was provided outlining the objections from DeptfordFolk. 
Trina Lynskey outlined that local residents do not support the change from B1 and 
that the map in the handout shows the new residential units that have been 
approved with a five minute walk of the application site and outlines the types of 
new businesses that are moving into the area. Concerns were raised in regards to 
who is responsible for maintaining the public realm and that there was no 
engagement with local people.  
 
Councillor Jacca asked Trina Lynseky if she believed the units have been 
advertised and whether she would object to a planning application for a different 
use. Trina Lysnkey stated she does not believe the units have been advertised 
correctly. Councillor Clarke stated that questions need to be relevant to what is 
under consideration.  
 
Members asked the Presenting Officer a series of questions in relation to the 
affordable housing provision reduction of the original scheme for providing B1 
units. The Presenting Officer and Legal Services stated that reduction would have 
been in relation to old policy and the previous site designation.  
 
Members deliberated the recommendation. Councillor Sorba proposed a motion to 
reject the officer’s recommendation, it was seconded by Councillor Jacca. 
Planning and legal Officers sought clarification on the reason for refusal, which 
was given as insufficient marketing.  However this motion was not carried 
forwards.  
 
Members voted as follows:  
FOR: Councillors Sorba and Jacca 
 
AGAINST: Councillors Clarke, Hooks, Bernarnds, Paschoud and Hordijenko.  
Members deliberated the recommendation further. Councillor John Paschoud 
proposed a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation, it was seconded by 
Councillor Hooks.  
 
Members voted as follows:  
 
FOR: Councillors Hooks, Paschoud, Clarke and Hordijenko 
AGAINST: Councillors Sorba and Jacca 
ABSATINED: Councillor Bernards 
RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of application 
DC/17/103827 with amended conditions.  
 
It should be noted that during the motion Councillor Sorba asked if the application 
could be deferred before the motion was seconded. Legal Services had to check 
the constitution for clarification on process as to whether a new motion could be 
proposed before a motion could be seconded.  
 



 

 
 
 

5 

5. 34 SOUTHBROOK ROAD, LONDON, SE12 8LL 
 
The Presenting Officer outlined the application for the construction of a two storey 
infill extension to the rear of 34 Southbrook Road. It was explained that the ground 
floor extension already has planning permission and that the proposal would not 
be visible from the street scene. It was explained that an objection was received 
from the Lee Manor Society.  
 
No questions were put to the Presenting Officer by members.  
The Committee received verbal representations from Lee Turner of LJT Architects 
Ltd on behalf of the applicants. Lee Turner outlined that the owners are conscious 
of preserving the existing building but wish to extend the property to serve growing 
family. It was also stated the proposal is modest and sensitive to the existing 
building.  
 
No questions were put to Lee Turner by members.  
 
Councillor Paschoud asked what trigged the application to committee and the 
Presenting Officer stated that the Statement of Community Involvement detailed 
that if an objection is received from a registered amenity society then the 
application is required to be determined by a Committee.  
 
Councillor Paschoud moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation, it 
was seconded by Councillor Sorba.  
 
Members voted as follows:  
FOR: Councillors Paschoud, Sorba, Clarke, Hooks, Bernards, Hordijenko and 
Jacca.  
RESOLVED: That the application DC/17/104679 be approved.  
 
The meeting ended at 9.40pm.    Chair 
22nd February 2018  
 
 


